
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute 
End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on THURSDAY 9 JANUARY 
2020 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 24 December 2019 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 
 
 
 
 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director of Childrens Services 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntary Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Sarah Hollamby Director of Locality and Customer Services 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
41.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
42.   None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 
October 2019. 

7 - 12 

    
43.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
44.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
45.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

46.   None Specific BERKSHIRE A GOOD PLACE TO WORK - THE 2019 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 
To consider the Director of Public Health Annual 
Report. (25 mins) 

13 - 58 

    
47.   None Specific JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) - 

UPDATE, DECEMBER 2019 
To receive an update on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (20 minutes) 

59 - 76 

    
48.   None Specific DESIGN OUR NEIGHBOURHOOD 

To consider a report regarding Designing our 
Neighbourhood. (15 mins) 

77 - 100 

    
49.   None Specific STRATEGY INTO ACTION 

To consider a report regarding Strategy into Action (15 
mins) 

101 - 118 

    
50.   None Specific UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To receive updates on the work of the following Board 
members: 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough; 

 Voluntary Sector; 

 Community Safety Partnership. 
 
(20 mins) 

119 - 124 

    
51.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

125 - 128 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 10 OCTOBER 2019 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.00 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director of Adult Services 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Sal Thirlway (substituting Carol Cammiss) Service Manager 0-25 Integrated Early 

Help 
 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Charlotte Seymour Wellbeing Board Manager 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 
30. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Carol Cammiss, Nick Campbell-White, 
Councillor UllaKarin Clark, Superintendent Felicity Parker and Jim Stockley.  
 
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 8 August 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
32. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
33. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
34. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
35. DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS  
The Board received a report on Designing our Neighbourhoods. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers reminded the Board of the first Designing our Neighbourhoods event 
which was scheduled for 13 November 2019.  A public sector integrated approach 
would be taken.  

7

Agenda Item 42.



 

 Graham Ebers went on to outline some of the potential attendees who had been 
invited to participate including the Town and Parish Councils, Headteachers and the 
voluntary sector. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the proposed first Designing our Neighbourhoods event be agreed.  
 
36. BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 2019/20  
The Board considered a report on the Better Care Fund Submission 2019/20. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Katie Summers advised the Board that the submission had been signed off by the 
Chairman and submitted by the NHS England deadline of 27 September 2019. 

 The Wokingham submission was aligned with those of Reading and West 
Berkshire. 

 It was noted that the total pooled fund for Wokingham had increased from £10.
[...]
onstrate how it could redeploy existing resources and the new 
financial allocations for the NHS to reduce demand and cost in other parts of the 
system.  

 It was confirmed that the Board would see the plan if it was amended significantly 
because of the financial position. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the BOB ICS Response to the NHS Long Term (Draft) be noted. 
 
40. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board was updated on the work of the following Board members: 
 
Voluntary Sector: 
 

 Phil Cook provided more detail regarding the Friendship Alliance project. 

 Board members were informed that the development of the Voluntary Strategy was 
progressing well. 

 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 Board members were informed that the critical issues with Berkshire Women’s Aid 
referrals that had resulted in local referrals being closed had been addressed in the 
short term and that referrals were now open and running as was expected. 

 A domestic abuse needs assessment was a key priority. 

 Instances of Anti-Social Behaviour had been of concern across the Borough during 
the start of 2018 and the Community Safety Partnership and Thames Valley Police 
had been working together to address this.  There had been an increase in anti-
social behaviour in areas such as Woodley.  Board members were informed of 
youth diversion and provision workshops. 

 Katie Summers commented that GPs in Woodley had seen an increase in patients 
with alcohol problems.  She questioned how the relevant Primary Care Network 

10



 

could work with the Community Safety Partnership on this matter.  Graham Ebers 
agreed to progress this. 

 Graham Ebers updated the Board on unauthorised encampments within the 
Borough.  

 Susan Parsonage asked for clarification as to the purpose of the updates from 
Board members.  Graham Ebers indicated that the sub group updates had evolved 
over time and they were now asked how their work contributed to the Wellbeing 
Board’s priorities.  With regards to the Community Safety Partnership it contributed 
to the wider priority of ‘a resilient community.’  

 It was agreed that greater consideration could be given to establishing a direct 
correlation between the work of the sub groups and the Wellbeing Board’s priorities, 
and how the information provided could be used more efficiently. 

 Written updates as opposed to verbal updates needed to be provided to assist in 
the questioning by Board members. 

 Councillor Margetts suggested that the sub group updates include action points. 

 Susan Parsonage proposed that the report template for the sub group updates to 
the Board could include questions which the relevant sub group could answer to 
show how it was assisting in the meeting of the Board’s key priorities.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the updates from Board members be noted. 
 
41. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the forward programme for remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The Board discussed a request from Superintendent Felicity Parker that Thames 
Valley Police be removed from the Board’s membership due to capacity issues.  
The Board agreed to recommend to Council via the Constitution Review Working 
Group that Thames Valley Police be removed from the Board’s membership and 
that the Board’s terms of reference be updated accordingly.  It was noted that there 
was provision within the Board’s terms of reference to co-opt Board members for a 
time limited period should an issue particularly relevant to their organisation be 
under consideration.  

 Dr Winfield informed the Board of the BOB engagement exercise ‘Future 
arrangements for NHS Commissioning in your area.’  It was agreed that this would 
be discussed at the Board’s informal meeting in November.  

 It was agreed that the following items would be taken to the Board’s December 
meeting: 

 ICS Plan; 
 Update on JSNA; 
 Director of Public Health Annual Report. 

 Katie Summers informed the Board of an initiative in Sweden where many of the 
side roads were gritted in winter instead of the primary roads.  A & E attendance 
had reduced by a third as a result. She questioned whether this was something 
which could be considered locally.  

 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the forward programme be noted. 
 

11



 

2) it be recommended to Council via the Constitution Review Working Group that 
Thames Valley Police be removed from the Board’s membership and that the Board’s 
terms of reference be updated accordingly.  
 

12



TITLE  Berkshire a Good Place to Work – the 2019 
Director of Public Health Report  

  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY   Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on 9 January 

2020 
  
WARD None Specific  
  
KEY OFFICER  Tessa Lindfield, Strategic Director of Public Health 

Public Health Services for Bracknell 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report  

All 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

All 
 

 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Health and Wellbeing 
Board  

This paper describes the 2019 Director of Public Health 
Report, Berkshire – A good place to work, which 
focusses on workplace health and wellbeing.  
 
 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

The report has been produced with input from a range of 
people. 
 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) That the Board note: 
 
a) the report and consider recommended next steps; 
 
b) that to celebrate that Wokingham Borough Council, as an employer, was included as 
a case study in this report;  
 
c) the links between the report and the Wokingham Health & Wellbeing Priorities – 
reducing social isolation, increasing physical activity and reducing inequalities. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Background 
Every year, the Director of Public Health has a statutory responsibility to produce an 
Annual Director of Public Health
[...]
ion is based on publically available 
data – collated into a series of infographics. Please refer 
to the accompanying document: JSNA Flow Pathways. 
 
The JSNA is a statutory document that is produced at 
regular intervals by key stakeholders from the Council 
and its partner organisations.  
 
It highlights areas of inequalities, population needs and 
service gaps across all areas of health and social care.  
 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

None at present 
 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None at present 
 

 

 
  

59

Agenda Item 47.



RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1) That the Board notes the updates on Wokingham’s JSNA Flow Pathways: 
December 2019.  
 
2) That the Board notes future plans to update the JSNA for Wokingham. 
 

JSNA Flow Pathways Summary & Key Messages 
 
Future Plans 
 

 The JSNA document is heavily dependent on the collation of quality assured data 
& analytics. 

 The above-mentioned data is collated from numerous sources and is constantly 
being updated (some more frequently than others) 

 The Berkshire shared analytics team (based in Bracknell Council) have thus built 
a dynamic website – which presents JSNA-related data for Wokingham: 
https://berkshireobservatory.co.uk/ 

 This website is built to automatically update data-points in real-time and thus the 
platform provides an up-to-date view of figures which can be used by everyone. 

 In future, the JSNA will be updated using figures taken directly from the above 
mentioned ‘Berkshire Data Observatory’ (the official name of the above 
website). 

 Local Authority Teams, CCG colleagues, and corporate partners will collaborate 
in the future composition of the JSNA; each providing commentary on unified 
insights drawn from the Berkshire Data Observatory. 

 The Berkshire Data Observatory will also support ongoing health-/Social Care-
related strategy and commissioning. 

 Public Health teams across Berkshire are continuing to test the quality of the 
platform – rectifying issues as and when they are identified. 

 The Berkshire Data Observatory website is now ready for use and the 
Wokingham Public Health team intend to run a marketing campaign to raise 
awareness of the platform by the end of Q1 2020. 

 
Population Structure at a glance 
Wokingham, in general, is an affluent and healthy Borough. With an estimated 
population of around 168,0001 it is the second least deprived borough in England2 and 
its residents enjoy among the highest life expectancy3 and years lived in full health4 in 
the country. 
 
Compared with the national picture, there are fewer young adults in their 20s and 30s 
living in Wokingham than there are older adults in their 40s and 50s.5 While new 

                                            
1 ONS mid-year population estimates 
2 Index of Multiple Deprivation Score (IMD) 2019. Wokingham ranked 2 out of 317 local authority districts in 
England. 
3 Male Life expectancy at birth (2015-17) 81.5 years – rank 11 of 152 
Female Life expectancy at birth (2015-17) 85.6 years – rank 7 of 152 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework 
4 Male Healthy life expectancy at birth (2015-17) 69.8 years – rank 2 of 152 
Female Healthy life expectancy at birth (2015-17) 71.6 years – rank 1 of 152 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/public-health-outcomes-framework 
5 4 2016-based Subnational Population Projections, mid-2016 to mid-2041 

60

https://berkshireobservatory.co.uk/


developments in the area are a mixture of smaller flats and “family sized” homes, 
Wokingham is expected to attract more young couples and families although a 
significant change in the demographics of the Borough is yet to be seen. 
 
Starting Well [Flow-pathways indicators quoted in brackets] 
There is a good level of health among pregnant mothers and babies in Wokingham. 
With continued low rates of smoking during pregnancy [1]. While respiratory health 
appears to be good among children (aged 2-4) in Wokingham, there is an alarming rate 
of hospital admissions for respiratory tract infections among children; a rate that appears 
worse than both regional and national averages [10]. Childhood immunisation coverage 
is improving with MMR uptake slowly increasing for the first dose [9] however 
improvements are still required to bring Wokingham’s second-dose vaccination 
coverage up to the national target [11]. 
 
Developing Well [Flow-pathways indicators quoted in brackets] 
The prevalence of children who are eligible for free school meals (a proxy indicator for 
children experiencing poverty) remains significantly lower than the national average; a 
trend which mirrors the overall low IMD score for the Borough [13]. Levels of obesity in 
children aged 4-5 and 10-11 in Wokingham have remained stable over the last 10 years 
[14, 17] but we know that societally there are groups that face greater barriers to being 
physically active than others, for example children with disabilities and child carers. Poor 
mental health is both a risk factor for and an outcome of social isolation in children and 
young people. Supporting the mental and emotional wellbeing of young people is a 
priority nationally as well as locally where we have seen an alarming rate of self-harm 
related hospital admissions (among 15-19 year olds) in Wokingham; which is 
significantly worse than the national average [25]. Young people in Wokingham are less 
likely to regularly drink alcohol or use drugs than young people on average in England 
[20, 21, 22]. Measures of good sexual and reproductive health including rates of 
teenage conceptions, STI diagnoses and late diagnosis of HIV are also encouraging in 
Wokingham. However more effort must be made to combat the rate of chlamydia 
diagnoses; which appears to be worse than the average rate for England [26]. 
 
Living Well [Flow-pathways indicators quoted in brackets] 
Rates of alcohol consumption among Adults (aged 18 and ove
[...]
 year olds in Wokingham reported to have been sedentary for 7 hours or 
more each day, on week days (for the year 2014/15).  
This statistic for Wokingham is significantly better than both the regional (67.8%) and 
national averages (70.1%). 
 

20. Regular drinker of alcohol (every week) 

4.4% of all 15 year olds in Wokingham were reported to be drinking alcohol at least 
once a week (for the year 2014/15).  
This statistic for Wokingham is significantly better than the national average (6.2%). 
 

21. Smoking prevalence (current smokers) 

4.9% of all 15 year olds in Wokingham were reported to be regularly smoking cigarettes 
(for the year 2014/15).  
This statistic for Wokingham is significantly better than the national average (8.2%). 
 

22. Drug Use (in the last month) 

2.9% of all 15 year olds in Wokingham were reported to have taken cannabis (for the 
year 2014/15). 
0.3% of all 15 year olds in Wokingham were reported to have taken other drugs (for the 
year 2014/15). 
This statistics for Wokingham are significantly better than the national averages (4.6% 
and 0.9% respectively). 
 

23. GCSEs achieved (5A*- C including English & Maths) 

For the academic year 2015/16, 70.9% of all GCSE students in Wokingham achieved 5 
or more GCSEs at grade A*-C (including English and Maths). 

65



This statistic for Wokingham is significantly better than the regional average (63.5%) 
and the national average (57.8%). 
 

24. Under 18 s conceptions  

The rate of under 18 pregnancies in Wokingham is 6.9 pregnancies per 1,000 females 
(aged 15-17) per year. 
This rate has been gradually increasing over the last 7 years.  
This rate for Wokingham also appears worse than the rate for the least deprived decile 
of England (10.7 per 1000 females) as well as the national average (17.8 per 1000 
females).  
 

25. Admissions as a result of self-harm (15 to 19 year olds) 

The rate of self-harm related hospital admissions (among 15-19 year olds) in 
Wokingham is 823.9 admissio
[...]
discuss and debate, listen and learn, suggest and share and 

continue our conversations about the way ahead. 

 We see this as the next phase in our ambitions to develop and fine tune our partnership 

working in Wokingham’s neighbourhoods. 

 We look forward to welcoming you on the 22nd. 

 RSVP –sally.moore@royalberkshire.nhs.uk by 17 January 

100

mailto:–sally.moore@royalberkshire.nhs.uk


TITLE Strategy into Action 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on Thursday 

January 9th 2020 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive  

 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report 

This report meets all three of the strategy priorities: 
Priority 1 – Creating physically active communities 
Priority 2 – Reducing social isolation and loneliness 
Priority 3 – Narrowing the health inequalities gap 
 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

Update the Board on actions taken towards implementing 
Strategy into Action. 
 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

Update the Wellbeing Board on the progress of the 
Wellbeing dashboard ‘refresh’ and implementation of the 
strategy through the action plan.  To seek views and ideas 
with regards to potential actions for the delivery of the 
strategy. 
 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

None at present. 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

Resources will be steered into areas of most need.  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Board  
 
1) agree the revised set of approximately 20 rationalised basket of indicators; 
 
2) agree to identify any additional indicators that may be available in respective 
organisations and utilised to assist with monitoring of performance. 
 
3) note the spotlight action case study.  
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
As part of Strategy into Action a basket of indicators to enable meaningful and effective 
[...]
update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
To be scheduled:   
 

 BOB ICS Plan 
 

127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	42. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	46. Berkshire a Good Place to Work - the 2019 Director of Public Health Report
	ADPH Report 2019.20

	47. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) - Update, December 2019
	Wokingham JSNA Flow Pathway_Dec19_V2

	48. Design our Neighbourhood
	Winnersh Ward
	Appendix 1

	49. Strategy into Action
	Strategy into Action Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	50. Updates from Board members
	CAP2 infographic

	51. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD
HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.40 PM

Present

Charles Margetts
Nick Campbell-White
UllaKarin Clark
Philip Cook

Graham Ebers

John Halsall

David Hare

Sarah Hollamby

Matt Pope
Tessa Lindfield
Katie Summers

Sal Thirlway (substituting Carol Cammiss)

Also Present:
Madeleine Shopland
Carol-Anne Bidwell
Narinder Brar

Mustafa Kamara
Peter Slade

42. APOLOGIES

Wokingham Borough Council
Healthwatch

Wokingham Borough Council

Voluntry Sector

Deputy Chief Executive

Wokingham Borough Council
Wokingham Borough Council

Director of Locality and Customer
Services

Director of Adult Services

Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire
Director of Operations, Berkshire West
CCG

Assistant Director Children's Services -
Learning, Achievement and Partnerships

Democratic and Electoral Services

Specialist

Public Health

Community Safety Partnership Manager

Public Health

Wellbeing Board and Community Safety
Partnership Project Support

Apologies for absence were submitted from Carol Cammiss, Dr Debbie Milligan and Dr

Cathy Winfield.

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 October 2019 were confirmed as a

correct record and signed by the Chairman.

44, DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

45. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.

46. MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.

47. BERKSHIRE A GOOD PLACE TO WORK - THE 2019 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC

HEALTH REPORT



Tessa Lindfield, Director Public Health presented Berkshire a Good Place to Work — the
2019 Director of Public Health report.

During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:

The Board were reminded that the Director of Public Health had a duty to produce
an annual report. A Berkshire wide report with a focus on workplace health and
wellbeing had been produced.

The Board was informed of employment rates, including access to ‘good’ work,
2018/19, across Berkshire. Employment rates were above the England average.
The majority of employees in the Wokingham Borough were employed by big
businesses. Councillor Clark commented that she felt that information on the
percentage of workers who were in professional employment should be included
earlier in the report.

Katie Summers asked how Berkshire compared nationally, and was informed that a
higher percentage of people worked for big businesses in Berkshire.

Local authorities were the second highest employer within the county.

Tessa Lindfield stated that access to ‘good’ work was easier for some age groups
than others. Employment rates for younger people were poorer, for example.
Councillor Hare asked about the definition of poor health. Tessa Lindfield stated
that it was a formal definition from Public Health England which was comparable
across the country.

On average, women lived in poor health for longer and had a longer life expectancy.
Crowthorne had the highest life expectancy rate in the country.

With regards to the health of the working age population, it was noted that the
workforce was becoming older and were more likely to have long term conditions
that required management.

Sickness absence rates were on the increase and presenteeism had increased by
up to three times since 2010. Only 30% of managers had been identified as taking
initiatives to identify the underlying causes of this.

Some of the main reasons for sickness absence included mental health issues and
musculoskeletal conditions.

Tessa Lindfield emphasised that it was important that working environments
supported employees’ health and wellbeing. Some groups such as shift workers
needed additional support.

Board members were informed of anchor institutions. Local authorities, hospitals
and universities were examples of anchor institutions.

Katie Summers indicated that the BOB STP ICS had had a good conversation with
large employers about supporting the workforce. She felt that improvements could
be made in the NHS in particular.

The Board asked how the annual report would be taken forward, shared and
adopted by other organisations. Tessa Lindfield stated that the Royal Berkshire
Hospital Foundation Trust would be looking at issues such as the food offer and
staff mental resilience, in master planning of sites. Graham Ebers commented that
the Council’s Corporate Works Council considered sickness absence rates.
Graham Ebers went on to emphasise that it was important to identify those
businesses that were less effective in supporting their employees’ health and
wellbeing. Sarah Hollamby suggested that the Local Enterprise Partnership be
contacted.

In response to a question from Nick Campbell-White, Tessa Lindfield asked Board
members to go back to their organisations and to consider how the health and



wellbeing of their staff could be improved, and also how the message could be
disseminated to other organisations in the community.

RESOLVED: That:
1) the report be noted and the recommended next steps considered;

2) it be celebrated that Wokingham Borough Council, as an employer, was included as
a case study in this report;

3) the links between the report and the Wokingham Health & Wellbeing Priorities —
reducing social isolation, increasing physical activity and reducing inequalities, be noted.

48. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) - UPDATE, DECEMBER
2019

Mustafa Kamara, Public Health, presented the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

update December 2019.

During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:

e The JSNA provided a summary of the health needs of the local population.

e Mustafa Kamara indicated that in general Wokingham Borough was affluent and
healthy, although there was still some health inequalities. The Borough had one of
the highest life expectancy rates in the country. Compared with the national picture,
there were fewer young adults in their 20s and 30s living in Wokingham than there
were older adults in their 40s and 50s although this may change following the
housing development work.

e Board members were informed of some of the indicators where the Borough
performed less well;

» Respiratory tract infection admissions aged 1 year and Respiratory tract
infection admission aged 2, 3 and 4 years;

» MMR - second dose;

» Admissions as a result of self-harm (15-19 year olds);

» Adult drinkers of alcohol.

e Councillor Hare questioned why the rate of respiratory tract infection admissions in
young children was worse than regional and national averages. Katie Summers
commented that asthma diagnoses were increasing. In addition, Tessa Lindfield
stated that the population were generally quite health aware and as such were more
likely to present if they had a health issue.

e The Board were concerned to note the increasing rate of self-harm related hospital
admissions (among 15-19 year olds) in Wokingham; which was significantly worse
than the national average.

e Inresponse to a question from Councillor Margetts, Graham Ebers commented that
the JSNA informed the Wellbeing Strategy. The Board needed to be satisfied that
the issues identified in the JSNA were reflected in the Strategy.

e Councillor Hare suggested that self-harm in young people and suicide levels
needed to be considered further. Mustafa Kamara indicated that the Suicide
Prevention Group were looking at self-harm and would be undertaking a needs
assessment to better understand the causes and how levels could be reduced.

e Nick Campbell-White emphasised that young people’s mental health remained a
concern. Healthwatch Wokingham Borough continued to receive reports of young



people having to wait some time to access CAMHS. He felt that more prevention
work was required.

e Katie Summers also indicated that GPs were also seeing an increase in the number
of parents and young people seeking support with mental health issues for young
people.

e Sal Thirlway informed the Board of a pilot programme that the Council would be
undertaking with 12 schools, around mental health. He would report back to the
Board at a future meeting regarding the outcome of the pilot. Katie Summers
expressed disappointment that the schools participating in the pilot were all
secondary schools.

e Nick Campbell-White asked what was currently being done to support young people
and their emotional wellbeing. Katie Summers stated that work was being
undertaken across Berkshire West, and it was recognised that there was a gap.
There would be mental health teams as part of the wider Primary Care Networks
from the next year. Workforce continued to be an issue within CAMHS.

e Tessa Lindfield commented that it was vital that the Board were aware of key
priorities in its area so that it could be ready to encourage the bidding for
appropriate funding when it became available.

RESOLVED: That
1) the updates on Wokingham’s JSNA Flow Pathways: December 2019 be noted.
2) the future plans to update the JSNA for Wokingham be noted.

49. DESIGN OUR NEIGHBOURHOOD
The Board received a report regarding Designing our Neighbourhoods.

During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:

e The Design our Neighbourhoods event would be held on 22 January. It would be
hosted and led by the Council and the CCG.

e It was hoped that the event would lead to further engagement events with the
community.

e Katie Summers explained the format that would be followed at the event.

e Philip Cook agreed to encourage greater attendance from the voluntary sector.
Graham Ebers commented that greater attendance from the Town and Parish
Councils would be beneficial.

e Nick Campbell-White questioned whether the word ‘neighbourhood’ should be used
and asked that attendees be asked what they thought a neighbourhood was and
whether a Primary Care Network reflected this.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

50. STRATEGY INTO ACTION
The Board considered the Strategy into Action report.

During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:
e Graham Ebers outlined the spotlight action taken by the Sports and Leisure team in

relation to the key priority of social isolation.
e Board members were informed of the pilot scheme Project Joy.



e The Board noted some of the key indicators and were reminded that the action plan
was a working document. A target for 2021 for each indicator had been identified.
Using trend analysis a more meaningful projection could then be created.

e Councillor Margetts asked about the indicators relating to the offering and take up of
NHS Health Checks, which were both showing as red. Carol-Anne Bidwell
explained that this was a mandated service. In addition to being offered by GPs
this service had also been offered by Places for Leisure since June. A quality
assurance on the delivery of health checks would be built up.

e Katie Summers was of the view that hospital admissions due to falls should be
included. She also wanted to see information on the number of assisted bin
collections.

e Graham Ebers emphasised that it was vital that the partnerships such as the
Children and Young People’s Partnership, buy into the Strategy into Action process.

RESOLVED: That
1) the revised set of approximately 20 rationalised basket of indicators be agreed,;

2) it be agreed to identify any additional indicators that may be available in respective
organisations and utilised to assist with monitoring of performance.

3) the spotlight action case study be noted.

51. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS
The Board received an update on the work of the following Board members:

Healthwatch Wokingham Borough:
Nick Campbell-White indicated that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough would be entering a
pilot arrangement under which they would be sharing a chief officer with Healthwatch

Hampshire and Healthwatch Slough.

At the last Wokingham Leadership Partnership Board, Healthwatch had identified the top
three issues which it felt needed attention:

» Children’s Mental Health;

» CMHT Crisis Support; and

» Learning Disability Health
Matt Pope reminded Board members of the Learning Disability Strategy.
Community Safety Partnership:
Board members noted the report contained within the agenda.
It was felt that the update from Board members should no longer be a standing item on the
agenda, as this was not the most appropriate way of getting the organisations’ message
across.

RESOLVED: That

1) the updates on the work of the Board members be noted;



2) updates from Board members no longer be a standing item on the agenda.

52. FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Board received the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year.

RESOLVED: That the forward programme be noted.



